NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Monday, 7th November, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road,
Wood Green, N22 8LE

Members: Councillors Natan Doron (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Clive Carter

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.

New items will be deal with at item 8 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is

considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

Haringey



(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -4)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the
hearing considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedures
for a new premises licence (for the determination of item 6) and a review (for
the determination of item 7) are attached.

ANTWERP ARMS, 168-170 CHURCH ROAD, LONDON N17 8AS (PAGES
5 - 52)

To consider an application for a premises licence variation.
RAKKAS, 369 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1DY (PAGES 53 -122)

To consider an application for a premises licence review brought by the
Enforcement Response Team as a Responsible Authority.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items of admitted under item 2 above.

Maria Fletcher, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 1512

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Friday, 28 October 2016



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS
PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces him/herself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police,
Applicant and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose
] any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the parties or representations received

by them; and separately
i) any declarations of interest.

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed in advance.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES


[...]
 to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if

admission of the documents is refused?

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?

(V) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?

THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION

13.  The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for
example, the existing hours, the hours sought to be varied and the
comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.
This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties.

14.  The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by
the parties.

THE HEARING

15. This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can
vary the order as appropriate but it should include:

0] an introduction by the Review Applicant’s main representative

(i) an introduction by the Premises Licence Holder or representative

(i) questions put by Members to the Review Applicant

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Premises Licence Holder

(v) guestions put by the Review Applicant to the Premises Licence Holder

(vi)  questions put by the Premises Licence Holder to the Review Applicant

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Review Applicant makes their closing address before the
Premises Licence Holder, who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

July 2014




Page 5 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 07" November 2016
Item number:
Title: Application for a Variation of an existing Premises Licence:

Antwerp Arms, 168-170 Church Road, Tottenham London N17.

Report
authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader - Regulatory Services.

Ward(s) affected: NP

Report for Key/

Non Key Decision: Not applicable

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 This report relates to an application for a variation of an exeisting licence at the above
named premises. The application seeks the following:

Details of the application are as follows:

Regulated Entertainment: Live Music, Performance of Dance, Provisions
for Making Music & Provisions for Dancing

Monday to Thursday 0930 to 2230 hours
Friday to Saturday 0930 to 2359 hours
Sunday 1100 to 2200 hours
Recorded Music

Monday to Thursday 0930 to 2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 0930 to 0100 hours
Sunday 0930 to 2230 hours
Supply of alcohol

Monday to Thursday 0930 to 2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 0930 to 0100 hours
Sunday 0930 to 2230 hours

For consumption ON and OFF the premises

Hours Open to Public

Monday to Thursday 0930 to 2300 hours
Friday to Saturday 0930 to 0100 hours
Sunday 0930 to 2230 hours

Remove Conditions:
Only children accompanied by an adult are allowed in the premises until 1900
hours

Add Condition:

Haringey



This page is intentionally left blank



1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 7

We will allow children into the pub if they are under the control of a responsible
adult. Children will leave by 1930 hours unless they are having a meal.

To vary the layout of the premises in accordance with the plans submitted
by the applicant.

The Premises is an established public house that has recently come under the
management of a local community group whose aim is to operate more in line with
the needs and wants of the community.

The application form and plan is attached as Appendix 1.

Representation has been received from:

Other Parties
These are attached as Appendix 2

Recommendations

There is no recommendation, but in considering the representations received and
what is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the steps the
Sub-Committee can take are:

= Grant the variation as requested

= Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering

in any way the proposed operating schedule.
= Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates
= Reject the whole or part of the application

Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order

to promote the licensing objectives.

Background

During the consultation period letters of representation were received from residents
concerned that the later hours being sought wiuld lead the premses into a night club
style operation and thereby lead to noise nuisance.

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

The Licensing Authority considers that restrictions may be made to the proposed
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council

considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so.

The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives.

Applications which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to
demonstrate that granting the hours sought will not impact on the licensing
objectives, given the potential for neighbouring premises to be adversely impacted.

4. Policy Implications

Page 2 of 3 aringar

LONDON



Page 8

4.1 The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of the State’s guidance and
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the
decision departs from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons must
be given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal /
challenge is increased.

4.2 Eqalities impact

A
[...]
oty responsibilities. These updated facilities will enable us to serve more meals,
e smcourags Tl and professional use of the pub (a number of groups including the Tottenham
Tmamers SFmershic aready hold meetings on the premises).

#= wil alow chicren o the pub if they are under the control of a responsible adult. Children will
“Sue 2w 330 amess tey are having a meal (food service finishes at 21:00). During the day, we will
2 ofemmg soacs Sor Siidren’s clubs, which will be professionally led. Especially at weekends,
=== ans Sulores Lse Sruce Castle Park for recreation and will come into the pub for
r=reshmEnts ang & ose e et

TTe rewous icsvce Jic ~ot Slow off-sales. While we do not expect any huge demand, we do stock
sorme o= Sees and ooher oeodhucts that customers may wish to take home. The staff will be very
Soous sooux Tafling @rge ordens, or sedfling close to closing time.

¥ your oropesec earaior wouic me=n hiat 5,000 or more

ceone Ir= srecEs T aErc Te rereses at any one time,
psecse o= TE Turter Sx0esEC © stend

=0 SR

e



Part 4 - Operating Schedule Page 12

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment
Please tick v/ yes

O

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) U
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ]
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) A
f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) E/
g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) A
[

h)  anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

i)  making music (if ticking yes, fill in box ) %

j)  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J) %g

k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j) ]
(if ticki
[...]
, Tottenham,N17 1:1250




Page 28

Conservation, Design and Access Statement for the Antwerp Arms, 168-170
Church Road, London N17 8AS

Use

The property is currently a public house in the Bruce Castle Park Conservation Area
and dates back to 1822. In 2013 after threats of demolition a group of 300 people
formed the Antwerp Arms Association and took over the running of the pub, retaining
a popular and well used facility in the area, which is at its busiest on days when Spurs
Football Club are playing at home.

Amount

The proposal is for a small rear extensiorrat ground floor to infill the space between
the rear of the main building and the brick built store, which along with internal
alterations will provide a dining area, preparation area for the kitchen and larger male
and female toilets as well as a separate wheelchair accessible Unisex toilet. A ramped
entrance is also proposed to the front of the property to improve wheelchair access to

the property

Layout

The small extension linking the public house and the store has no windows proposed
to the side elevation that faces the gardens so will not impact the rear gardens of the
houses facing onto Church Lane.

The dining area is provided with new doors, which will open onto the garden area and
the existing glass roof will be changed to a three later felt flat roof with a large flat
glazed rooflight. The existing corrugated asbestos roof to the brick store will be
removed and replaced with a three layer felt roof with insulation and rooflights to
light the toilets.

The first floor accommodation will remain unchanged.

Scale
The proposed extension infills the space between the store and the main building and
will not impact on the neighbours, the street scene or the Conservation Area.

Appearance

When viewed from the front the only change will be the repositioning of the left hand
side (facing from the road) entrance door to provide ramped access for wheelchair
users.

The extension will be constructed and fin
[...]
sued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
6" Floor Alexandra House, 10 Station Road,
Wood Green, London, N22 7TR

—- 1
Signature: o, /%‘(f /’% .......... Date: 24" December 2013

9™ June 2015
Part 1 - PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or
description:

THE ANTWERP ARMS
168-170 CHURCH ROAD
TOTTENHAM
LONDON N17 8AS
Telephone: 020 8216 9289

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music
Supply of Alcohol

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Recorded Music

Friday to Saturday 1800 to 2300
Sunday 1800 to 2200
Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Saturday 0930 to 2300
Sunday 0930 to 2230

Premises not to open for the sale of alcohol before 1100 am on Saturday and/or
Sunday when there is a Tottenham Hotspur football match on.

The garden area will be used until 2230 for consumption of alcohol.

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.




Page 40

PREMISES DETAILS [CONT'D]

The opening hours of the premises:
Monday to Saturday 0930 to 2330
Sunday 0930 to 2300

New Years Eve licensable activities from the start of permitted hours on 31
December until the start of permitted hours on 1 January.

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

The Antwerp Arms Association Limited
228 Risley Avenue

Tottenham

London

N17 8NH

Telephone: 020 8808 5810

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

32358R

Name of designated premises supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises
the supply of alcohol:

lan Richard Mclaren

State whether access to the premises by children is rest
[...]
e would therefore like to propose that if the licence is to be extended to 01:00 for
the sale of alcohol and the playing of music on a Friday and Saturday then there

should be very specific restrictions to the number of times this can happen throughout
the year.

Furthermore we would request that the Licensing Authority ensure that he garden is
not used after 22:30 and that the rear doors are closed at the same time to prevent
excessive noise pollution to the locality at an unsociable time. It is worth noting that a
number of the residents in Prospect Place are older people and that the Antwerp
Arms is very close to a large sheltered housing unit on Church Street.

——

Yours sincerely,




Rages Agenda Item 7

Report for: Licensing Sub Committee 07" November 2016

[tem number:

Title: Review Application against - Rakkas, 369 Green Lanes London
Report )

authorised by : Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader

Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett — Licensing Team Leader -Regulatory Services.

0208489 8232. daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: ‘GL’

Report for Key/

Non Key Decision: Non Key

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1 This report relates to an application for the review of the Rakkas licence by the
Enforcement Response Team in their capacity as a Responsible Authority.
The operation at the premises has lead to the Prevention of public nuisance
not being appropriately managed at the venue.

1.2  The current licence permits the following:

Supply of Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment: Live Music and Recorded Music

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130
Live Music

Monday to Sunday 1800 to 0130
Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130
Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200

The opening hours of the premises:

Monday to Sunday 0800 to 0200

The external rear area can only be used during the following times:

Sundays 1000 to 2100
Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100
Friday to Saturday 0800 to 2300

Haringey



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

1.3 The Review application can be found at - Appendix A.
1.4 Recommendation
ii) Powers of a Licensing Authority on the Determination of a Review s11.19

a) To modify the conditions of the licence, {which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition) for
example reducing the hours of opening, or by requiring doors supervisors;

b) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example
to exclude the performance of live music or playing of recorded music
(where it is not within the incidental live and recided music);

c) To remove the designated premises supervisor, for example because they
consider that the problems are as a result of poor management;

d) To suspend the licence fora period not exceeding three months;
e) To revoke the licence.
2. Background

2.1 The licence for Rakkas was transferred to Mr Ali Ozbeck (to be clear, this is a different
person to Clir Ali Ozbek, the Mayor of Haringey) in January 2014. Mr Ozbek
applied in April 2014 to extend the hours of the licence. This application received a
number of representations from local residents and was subject to a hearing. The
Committee decided that in order to promote the licensing objectives, particularly
relating to public nuisance, it was appropriate to grant the application in part as

follows:

Supply of alcohol

The external rear area can only be used during the following times:
Sundays 1000 to 2100

Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100

Friday and Saturday 0800 to 2300

Additional conditions were added to the licence:

“SIA door supervisors will be available on Friday to Sunday between 2000 to 0200
hours.”

Due to the fact that the licence holder had been found to have breached the licence
on at least three occasions, the Committee felt that it would be inappropriate to grant
the licence in full as requested.”

The licence already ha
[...]
he licensing objectives. But
where premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority

should not hesitate, where appropriate to do s0, to take tough action to tackle the
problems at the premises.

3.3 The decision should be made with regard to the Secretary of the State’s guidance and
the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. Where the
decision departs from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons must

be given. Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of appeal /
challenge is Increased.

4. Other considerations

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states:

"Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each
authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions with due regard to
the likely effect of the exercise of those function on, and the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’.

4.1 Human Rights
While all Convention Rights must be considered, those which are of particular relevance
to the application are:
o Article 8 - Right to respect for private and family fife.
o Article 1 of the First Protocol - Protection of Property
o Article 6(1) - Right to a fair hearing.
o Article 10 - Freedom of Expression

5 Use of Appendices

Appendix A- Review application form and supporting Documentation.
Appendix B - A copy of the current Premises Licence
Appendix C - Representations from residents.

Haringey



Page 58

Appendix A- Review application form and supporting
Documentation.



Page 59

WIAKIESE ¥

Haringey

Appfication for the review of a premises lcence or club premisea certificate under the
Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
mnyommmmhﬂdnﬁabmmdwﬂwmhbhnkhkUm
[...]
016 2



Page 68

Appendix B - A copy of the current Premises Licence



Page 69

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24
PREMISES LICENCE
Receipt: AG1028021 Premises Licence Number: LN/000009790

This Premises Licence has been issued by:
The Licensing Authority, London Borough of Haringey,
6" Floor Alexandra House, 10 Station Road,
Wood Green, London, N22 7TR

SIGNALUNE: ..ot e e e s Date: 16" March 2012
30" June 2014

Part 1 - PREMISES DETAILS

Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or
description:

RAKKAS
369 GREEN LANES
LONDON
N4 1DY
Telephone: 020 3489 2515

Where the Licence is time limited. the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol
Regulated Entertainment: Live Music and Recorded Music

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130
Live Music

Monday to Sunday 1800 to 0130
Recorded Music

Monday to Sunday 1100 to 0130
Late Night Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0200

The opening hours of the premises:
Monday to Sunday 0800 to 0200



Page 70

LICENSING ACT 2003
Sec 24

The external rear area can only be used during the following times:

Sundays 1000 to 2100
Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100
Friday to Saturday 0800 to 2300

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off

supplies:

Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premise
Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of

holder of Premises Licence:

Ali Sukran Ozbek
369 Green Lanes

London
N4 1DY

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number
(where applicable):

Not applicable

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where
the Premises Licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Ali Sukran Ozbek
33 Ridings Avenue
London

N21 2EL

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by
designated premises
[...]
e from Odour

All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and regularly serviced to
ensure that it is operating efficiently and with minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from
odour.

Regulated entertainment and the sale of alcohol will cease half an hour before the premises
closes. Reason: To allow for drinking up time and a gentle egress of patrons.

Prevention of nuisance from light
Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby residential premises

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of identification with one
of the following:

A valid passport

A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country
A proof of age standard card system

A citizen card, supported by the Home Office

Smoking will only be allowed in the designated area.



Page 75

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

RESOLVED 30" June 2014

The Committee carefully considered the application, the representations by the responsible
authorities and those of the interested parties. The Committee also took into account the Council's
Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance.

The Committee decided that in order to promote the licensing objectives particularly relating to
public nuisance, it was appropriate to grant in part as follows:

Supply of alcohol
The external rear area can only be used during the following times:

Sundays 1000 to 2100
Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 2300

The following condition is to be added to the licence:
“SIA door supervisors will be available on Friday to Sunday between 2000 to 0200 hours”
Due to the fact that the licence holder had been found to have breached the licence on at least

three occasions, the Committee felt that it would be inappropriate to grant the licence in full as
requested.



Page 76

Annex 4 - Plans

] LBGEND
WTarey,
mEon

ETT
UD{y 055

AMBT Or omen
= P
[...]
cza.su:j Gf,lca. Gn_.

P remite ot fhe QGWC ac{olrea Uh[/\ ,k(j. V‘}L?Zil f/&u‘n«d
/3

e ;LW s /}4’” N ‘Aprr() Hhon
CIZVrEé}u—tjé ;:Ve asiic Ahse 07‘“’ bang 1(3»«




thaoto - e are qmﬁ?eﬁaom afle b W‘L\[ 4(61“[

UA- LS OWIA—

f\)e cfov\ A e
;?r Coot g WL X% WKKJVV&Q? mfm
% e, \af:(tf"e 20 ¢ A Ou[

M@M Q/( POV O\Va’/mf :

o M/@o{ f&éoé?wmoﬁ 24

ATy 24 ’g\raﬁ ge@a;e‘,;:e Vm 6

-fa_.d Ceene yuu&pl Lo "o M¢
Nem. & EF f"c e, :P"ﬂ edl (e Mu&rc
vVeaues V'& aQ Cwr l’Y"Z

do Aha resiclence  Givy clowe_ &, L M df"“\
Ll T ET ey e foa e

#w o readtms (daded A&Vt_ a"o/ ~a  San

‘WJ—:{/ATJMH “PP/' eodi o 4 liceanye Uppp do (J

] @»kéao/wﬂafw flconte do ‘L”‘M
(’

j / /Ithh.\a 4"@
Mjﬁ; M% szl sz: u/e, MZZL_

%Mol. a»&%@.%@ﬂa& A
2 mgc/ck,dzﬂt_M/I /,Lﬂn@\

& j;’{iﬁégfﬂéf 4;@3 ta omi o

fpurs Strarcly,

-
-



Page 1ZN

HARINGEY COUNCIL /

LIGENSING W;wﬂ};

RECEIVED
- 200CT 2016 mﬁ

8" 6crozae 2016

T wiheh o Wy CRGEART,
| Av wiifig o B My Dfstontent Fowantos  [2akvas IESAVANTT Liug
Msic ofbn fluas il ).3pmn  SEven G%s A Wi,
Life g gean Vesy  Sirgss AL Ave AGV A AT Hhes .
SiNCE | Hve reuks Ny s far O THe 16 At 2006 1A EASIL
Shy vt N None fopn A MUl of Guap meHEE of Sieel
| Hve  Seen fhwive Setioos G Amcks e o lack OF Siee”
SMEcs auo Fstation  touanos AL Of W Mie Been (HPEnnG
(Zesnaniné s adl . | |
Jths Isve fme B AffEchinG He %yc'“‘dO@'C% Aty ﬂ*ﬁ'"a"“?*
T (s NOT ON"?J AffechnG hy fensprat AN fercrie LfE , As 1+ Is ALID
pachaé Ty frofessiount ife AT Wosk. oy
- = s oo -

| can NOT STH A Afrn AL THesE tovits U’.*m;’% e Bet
QestmpunT | A0 | EFCAT (8 L gall ——— hasr ConiEr

' Fen GV A LICBNSE wibch Tesr .
Tuants Fas fro €42 BE X . Bilieas

r G BB Givey SUH VI TES.

Ualiss N lovgon) fIAs WSS PR ,4gw,3£/cur' e
| a0 hewe frEEfOE PeqoEstI G )%

License IN OUoB2 fo ST¥ s NiéHTrams.

Shuns SINCEREG



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE
	Sub-Committee procedure - review

	6 Antwerp Arms, 168-170 Church Road, London N17 8AS
	REPORT DOCUMENTATION - ANTWERP ARM

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE A HELD ON MONDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2016, 7pm 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Dhiren Basu and Clive Carter 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED  
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of meetings be noted.  
 

2. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the procedures to noted.  
 

3. ANTWERP ARMS, 168-170 CHURCH ROAD, LONDON N17 8AS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a variation of the existing 
premises licence, the representations of a local resident in objection and the applicant, 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 guidance. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant the variation as requested detailed as follows: 
 
Regulated entertainment: live music, performance of dance, provisions for making 
music and provisions for dancing.  
Monday to Thurs 0930 to 2230 hours 
Fri to Sat  0930 to 2359 hours 
Sunday   1100 to 2200 hours 
 
Recorded music  
Monday to Thurs 0930 to 2300 hours 
Fri to Sat  0930 to 0100 hours 
Sunday   0930 to 2230 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Monday to Thurs 0930 to 2300 hours 
Fri to Sat  0930 to 0030 hours 
Sunday   0930 to 2230 hours 
 
For consumption on and off the premises. 
 
Hours open to the public 
Monday to Thurs 0930 to 2330 hours 
Fri to Sat  0930 to 0100 hours 



 

Sunday   0930 to 2300 hours 
 
The Committee also resolved to grant the requested amendment to the condition on 
the current licence covering children to permit children into the pub if they are under 
the control of a responsible adult. Children will leave by 1930 hours unless they are 
having a meal: Children are not permitted to be in the pub past 2130 in any event.  
 
The Committee also resolved to grant the requested variation to the layout of the 
premises in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant.  
 
The Committee approached its enquiries with an open mind and only made its 
decision after having heard from all parties.   
 

4. RAKKAS, 369 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1DY  
 
The Committee carefully considered the application for a premises licence review 
issued by the enforcement response team, the representations of two local residents 
and the licence holder, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the s182 
guidance. 
  
The Committee resolved to  
 

1) Suspend the following licensable activity for the period of time set out below:  
 

The playing of live and recorded music on the premises is suspended for one 
month 
 

2) Modify the conditions of the licence as follows:  
 

 Live & Recorded Music – with effect from the date of the expiry of the one 
month suspension of the playing of live and recorded music, live music will 
thereafter be permitted as follows:  
 
Sunday to Thursday  1800 to 2230 hours 
Friday and Saturday  1800 to 0000 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Monday to Sunday   1100 to 0130 hours  
 
Late night refreshment 
Monday to Sunday   2300 to 0200 hours 
 
Hours open to the public 
Monday to Sunday  0800 to 0200 hours  
 
The external areas can only be used during the following times: 
Sundays   1000 to 2100 hours 
Monday to Thursday 0800 to 2100 hours 
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 2300 hours 
 



 

 Prior to the re commencement of the licensable activity of live and recorded 
music, an acoustic volume control (noise limiting device) shall be installed and 
operated to any sound system used at the premises. The level of the automatic 
volume level controller must be set by and operated at a level agreed in writing 
by an authorised officer of Haringey Council’s Enforcement Response team. 
The noise limiting device will be secured by and to the satisfaction of the 
authorised officer. The noise control device setting shall not be altered in any 
way, and its operation interfered with in any way without the prior written 
consent of an authorised officer of Haringey Council’s Enforcement Response 
team.  

 The Committee strongly recommends that the licence holder and his staff 
undertake appropriate training so as to improve their awareness of the impact 
that events at their establishment have on their neighbours. 

 
The Committee considered that a one month suspension of the playing of live and 
recorded music and modification of the licence were appropriate and proportionate 
responses to the representations made by the Enforcement Response team.  The 
committees reasons for suspending the licence and modifying the licence conditions 
were because the responsible authority had identified that ten noise nuisance 
complaints related to the premises had been investigated by the team in the period of 
October 2014 to July 2016.  These incidents which resulted in the current review were 
in the committees view (and by the licence holders own admission) not taken 
seriously. The Committee noted that enforcement action had been taken more than 
once in response to these incidents including the issuing of noise warning letters and 
the serving of a number of abatement and fixed penalty notices. The Committee 
considered the license holder would have been in no doubt that his failure to uphold 
the licensing objectives and prevent public nuisance was an offence and that such an 
offence could put his license at risk. Despite this the committee concluded that there 
was a clear and deliberate failure by the license holder to uphold and promote the 
licensing objectives in relation to the prevention of public nuisance and that efforts 
were only now being taken by the licence holder in response to the bringing forward of 
a review. 
 
The Committee decided that it would afford the licence holder a further opportunity to 
demonstrate that he would comply fully with the law and his obligations as a licence 
holder but wanted the licence holder to be aware that should this matter come before 
the Committee again, it would take a dim view of any repetition of the activities 
highlighted in this review.  The Committee also noted that it found the representations 
of the residents to be credible. 
 
The Committee approached its enquiries with an open mind and only made its 
decision after having heard from all parties and considered that a variation in the 
licence conditions was an appropriate and proportionate response to those 
representations that were put before it. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
Date ………………………………… 


